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Dear Customer,

Directives: 

-   Gas Directive 2009/142/EC

- 92/42/EEC

-  2004/108/EC

- 2006/95/EC

The appliance can be used by children aged 8 or over 
and by people with reduced physical, sensory or men-
tal faculties, or who do not have the required experience 
or knowledge, provided they are supervised or have re-
ceived instructions on using the appliance safely and un-
derstanding its intrinsic hazards. Children must not play 
with the appliance. The cleaning and maintenance opera-
tions reserved to the user must not be performed by un-
supervised children.
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DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS
WARNING

DANGER OF BURNS 

DANGER - HIGH VOLTAGE

DANGER OF FREEZING

FIRE HAZARD

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

GENERIC PROHIBITION 

  
  
SAFETY WARNINGS

SMELL OF GAS
• 
• 
• 
• 

SMELL OF COMBUSTION FUMES
• 
• 
• 

FLAMMABLE MATERIAL

  

SERVICING AND CLEANING THE BOILER

  

Do not leave any packaging (plastic bags, polystyrene, etc.) within the reach of children as they are a potential source of danger.
 

  

The appliance is not intended to be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities, or who lack 

of supervision or of instructions on the use of the appliance.

BAXI 
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GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

  
• 

• 

• 

• 
  
1.   DHW circuit
  
1.1

  
1.2
  
1.3
  
2.   Heating circuit
  
2.1 New system:

   
2.2 Existing system:

  

  
• 
• 
• 
 

Failure to observe the above will render the warranty null and void. The names of the Authorised Service Centres are 
indicated in the attached sheet. Prior to commissioning, remove the protective plastic coating from the boiler. Do not use 
any tools or abrasive detergents to do this as you may damage the painted surfaces.

    
  
ENERGY-SAVING TIPS
Adjustment in the heating mode

 
 
Domestic hot water
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1. COMMISSIONING THE BOILER

  
 
• 
• 
• 
•  
•   

  

  

During initial ignition, the burner may not ignite (causing the boiler to shut down) until any air in the gas pipes is vented. In 
this case, repeat the ignition procedure until gas reaches the burner. Press button  for at least 2 seconds.
  

Key to SYMBOLS

Key to BUTTONS

Reset

1.1 ADJUSTING THE CH AND DHW FLOW TEMPERATURE

  

  
HEATING

  
DHW
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2. OPERATING MODES
  
 
• SUMMER
• WINTER
• OFF
  

SUMMER

WINTER  

OFF  

 
3. FILLING THE SYSTEM

Disconnect the boiler from the mains power supply using the two-pole switch.

C
A

  

A

B

C

thermostat valves in the system, ensure the water enters slowly in order to 
prevent the formation of air inside the primary circuit until operating pressure 
is reached. Lastly, vent any radiators in the system. Our company declines all 

liability for damage deriving from the presence of air bubbles in the primary exchanger 
due to the incorrect or imprecise observance of the above.   

 

 

4. SWITCHING OFF THE BOILER

  

5. GAS CONVERSION

 
  

6. PROLONGED SHUTDOWN. ANTI-FREEZE PROTECTION

The function is operative if: the boiler is electrically powered, there is gas, system pressure is normal and the boiler is not 
blocked.

 

the boiler enables the "Defrosting" function which controls start-up of the burner when the supply of power is restored.
   

 

C a
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7. FAULTS
"E"

 
FAULTS TABLE

CODE DISPLAYED FAULT ACTION

E01

E02

E03

E04

E05

E06

E07

E08

E09

E10

E22

E25

E26

E35

E36

E42

E43 press 

E50

E55

E62

E65

E98

  
  

If a fault code is displayed that is not included in the list or if a certain fault occurs frequently, contact the AUTHORISED 
TECHNICAL SERVICE CENTRE. 
  

8. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

• 

• 
  
ADDITIONAL PUMP WARNING

  
SOLAR CIRCUIT WARNING

  
TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT ON LOW TEMPERATURE HEATING SYSTEM

  
Failure to observe the above will render the warranty null and void.
  

Do not leave any packaging (plastic bags, polystyrene, etc.) within the reach of children as they are a potential source of danger.
 

  
  

9. INSTALLING THE BOILER
The template outline is shown in " " at the end of this manual.
  

  
 

Tighten the boiler water connections with care (maximum tightening torque 30 Nm).  

  
  

10. INSTALLING THE DUCTS
 
MODELS AIRTIGHT CHAMBER
 

 

For optimal installation, the accessories supplied by the manufacturer should be used.   

suitable brackets. The brackets must be positioned over the joints at a distance of 
approximately 1 metre from one another.  

"SECTION" D  
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10.1 CONCENTRIC DUCTS

 
• A 90° bend reduces the total duct length by 1 metre.
• A 45° bend reduces the total duct length by 0.5 metres.
•  
 

"SECTION" D at the end of this manual).  

Make sure there is a minimum downward slope towards the outside of 1 cm per metre of duct length.   
  

Measure the diaphragm with the gauge.

MODEL Length (m) Using a DIAPHRAGM on 
OUTLET DUCT (mm) “A”

1.24 F - 24 F

0 ÷ 1 Ø 43

1 ÷ 2 Ø 45

2 ÷ 5

18 F
1.14 F - 14 F

0 ÷ 1 Ø 41

1 ÷ 2 Ø 43

2 ÷ 5 Ø 45

  
  

10.2 SEPARATE DUCTS

  
  
• A 90° bend reduces the total duct length by 0.5 metres.
• A 45° bend reduces the total duct length by 0.25 metres.
• 
 

Make sure there is a minimum downward slope towards the outside of 1 cm per metre of duct length. In the event of installation 
of the condensate collection kit, the angle of the drain duct must be directed towards the boiler.  

Measure the diaphragm with the gauge.

11
6

A C
G

_2
11

7
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MODEL Length (m)
(L1 + L2)

Using a DIAPHRAGM on 
OUTLET DUCT (mm) “A” MODEL Length (m)

(L1 + L2)
Using a DIAPHRAGM on 
OUTLET DUCT (mm) “A”

1.24 F - 24 F

0 ÷ 4 Ø 43
18 F

1.14 F - 14 F

0 ÷ 15 Ø 41

4 ÷ 10 Ø 45 15 ÷ 25 Ø 43

10 ÷ 20 Ø 47 25 ÷ 30 Ø 45

20 ÷ 30

If the discharge duct is longer than 6 metres, install the condensate collection kit, supplied as an accessory, near the boiler.

building walls. For detailed installation instructions, consult the technical data provided with the accessories.  

 

10.2.1 NOTES FOR INSTALLATIONS WITH SEPARATE OUTLETS

A

A
  
  
  
  
  
  

11. ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

Use a double-pole switch with a contact separation of at least 3 mm.
2

  
Access to the power supply terminal block
• 
• 
• 
• 

  

The terminal block is at high voltage. Before making connections, make sure the appliance is disconnected from the power 
supply.  

L N

 
 (L) Live
  
(N) Neutral
  

Earth
  
(1) (2) Room Thermostat
  

A
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11.1 CONNECTING THE ROOM THERMOSTAT

• 
• 
• 
  
11.2 ACCESSORIES NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUPPLY
11.2.1 CONNECTING THE EXTERNAL PROBE

• 
• 
• "SECTION" B 

• kt  
"SECTION" E

 

  

11.2.2 CONNECTING AN EXTERNAL STORAGE BOILER (for heating only models)

CONNECTING THE STORAGE BOILER SENSOR

"SECTION" F M2

  
  
IMPORTANT: set parameter F03 = 003 as described in the SETTING PARAMETERS section.  
 

"SECTION" F
A E
B F
C G
D

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO 3-WAY VALVE MOTOR

M2
 

The anti-legionellosis function is NOT F16 = 055...067 (setpoint 55...67°C) as described 
in the SETTING PARAMETERS section.
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12. GAS VALVE AND ELECTRONIC BOARD
12.1 GASCONVERSION

 
A)
B)
C)
D)
E)   
 
A) Replace the main burner injectors ( )
• 
• 
• 
• (a)

• 
same time (b)

• 

• 
(b)

• 
(c) 

• 

 
A) Replace the main burner injectors ( )
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
 
B) Parameterise the electronic board
• 
• 

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F - 24 F - 1.24 F 24 - 1.24

G20 G31 G25.1 G20 G31 G25.1
F02 0 1 2 F02 0 1 2

F08 100

F09 100

F18 18

F45 1

F48 100

F64 1
 

C) Mechanically calibrate the gas valve pressure regulator
• 

Pb
• 
• 

 
C1)
• 
• a

• 
Pa

 

a
b

c

CG_2451

(b)

(a)
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C2)
• b

• 
• 
 

Burner injector-pressure table

1.24 F - 24 F 18 F - 14 F - 1.14 F 1.24 - 24

Gas type G20 G31 G20 G31 G20 G31
1,35 0,85 1,18 0,77 1,18 0,77

REDUCED HEAT OUTPUT 2,1 5,4 3,6 7,8 2,5 5,4

RATED HEAT OUTPUT 11,8 28,8 11,6 24,7 13,1 29,3

11 11 13

2O

D) Electronically calibrate the gas valve 
 

 

 
 

 
B).

 

• set parameter F08-F09 = 0
• 
• F45

F45
 

• set parameters F08-F09 = 100, F48 = 70
• 
• F48

F48 

• set parameters F64 = 0, F18 = 0
• 
• 
 

 
• 
• 
• press 
• press 

• press 

• 
 

If one of the following symbols: C01 – C02 – C03 – C04 – C05 appears after calibration, repeat the gas valve calibration 
procedure.  

electronically calibrating the gas valve  
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• 
• 
• 
• 

If one of the following symbols: C01 – C02 – C03 – C04 – C05 appears after calibration, repeat the gas valve calibration 
procedure.  

electronically calibrating the gas valve  

 E) Final checks
• 

After performing electronic calibration, set parameter F08-F09 as shown in the table below ( ).
 
 

24 F 1.24 F – 18 F 14 F 1.14 F

G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31
F08 055 060 100 050 060 050 060

F09 100 100 100 050 060

If 
calibration procedure starting from point B).
   

12.2 REPLACING THE GAS VALVE

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
 

12.3 GAS VALVE CALIBRATION

 
 
12.4 REPLACING THE ELECTRONIC BOARD

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
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12.5 REPLACING THE ELECTRONIC BOARD + GAS VALVE

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

13. VISUALISATION OF PARAMETERS ON THE DISPLAY ("INFO" FUNCTION)
Press 

display:

CG_1808

 
  
A00
A01
A02
A03
A04
A05
A06
A07
A08
A09
A10
  

  

14. PARAMETER SETTINGS
F01

  
Edit parameters
 
•  
• Press  
• Press MEM
• Press ESC
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Parameter Description of parameters
Factory settings

14 F 1.14 F 18 F 24 F 1.24 F 24 1.24

F01 010 020

F02

F03 0 000 004 000 000 004 000 004

F04 - F05 000

F06 000

F07 000

F08 50 50 100 55 100 100 100

F09 100 50 100 100 100 100 100

F10 000

F11 003

F12 009 009 008 007 007 007 007

F13 003

F14 000

F15 000

F16 000

F17 001
F18 000

Parameter Description of parameters
Factory settings Parameter Description of 

parameters

Factory settings

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F
24 F - 1.24 F

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F
24 F - 1.24 F

F19 001
F45

F20 000
F21 030 F46 015
F22 110 F47 000
F23 010

F48
F24 005
F25 000 F49 105
F26 165 F50 100
F27 010 F51 005
F28 070 F52 020
F29 020 F53 100
F30 000 F54 000
F31 180 F55 003
F32 170 F56 025

F33 - F34 004 F57 000
F35 015 F58 000
F36 020 F59 005
F37 003 F60 120
F38 000 F61 015
F39 067 F62 030
F40 070 F63 025
F41 010 F64 000
F42 042 F65 045
F43 001 F66 000
F44 000 F67 030
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15. TROUBLESHOOTING SERVICE FAULTS
"E"

 
CODE 

DISPLAYED FAULT POSSIBLE REASON SERVICE ACTION

E01

E02

E03

E04

E05

E06

E07

E08

E09

E10

E22

E25

E26
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CODE 
DISPLAYED FAULT POSSIBLE REASON SERVICE ACTION

E35

E36

E40 - E41

E42

E43

E50

E55

E62

E65

E98
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CODE 
DISPLAYED FAULT POSSIBLE REASON SERVICE ACTION

 

Flashing

“St”

Flow 
temperature 
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16. ADJUSTMENT AND SAFETY DEVICES
 
• Limit thermostat

 
 

 It is forbidden to disable this safety device.

 
• Electronic fumes outlet control (models airtight chamber)

 
• Fumes thermostat (models atmospheric chamber)

 
 

 It is forbidden to disable this safety device.

 
• Flame ionisation detector

Press 
 
• Hydraulic pressure switch

 
• Heating circuit pump post-circulation

 
• Anti-freeze device

  
• Water not circulating in primary circuit (pump probably blocked)

• Pump anti-block function

 
• Hydraulic safety valve (heating circuit)

17. PUMP CAPACITY/ HEAD

  
“SECTION” E  

Q
H
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18. ANNUAL SERVICING

If the boiler was operating, wait for the combustion chamber and pipes to cool down. 
  

Before commencing any maintenance operations, make sure the boiler is disconnected from the power supply. Afterwards, 
move the knobs and/or operating parameters of the boiler to their original positions.  

  

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

18.1 HYDRAULIC UNIT

  

18.2 POSITIONING THE ELECTRODE
18.2.1 MODELS AIRTIGHT CHAMBER

3 
÷ 

4 
m

m

CG_2399

L

The electrode must completely cross the width (L) of the burner element.  

18.2.2 MODELS ATMOSPHERIC CHAMBER
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18.3 CLEANING THE FILTERS

  
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
 

When replacing and/or cleaning the O-rings on the hydraulic assembly, only use Molykote 111 as a lubricant, not oil or 
grease.
  

  
18.4 DISMOUNTING THE WATER-WATER HEAT EXCHANGER

  
• 
• 
• 
 

Pay great attention when dismantling the individual parts of the hydraulic assembly. Do not use sharp tools, do not apply 

19. COMBUSTION PARAMETERS

 
• 
• 2 2

• 
 

  

 
• 
• 2 2

• 
 

The combustions analisys shall be done using an analyzer regularly calibrated.   
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20. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model: ECO5 COMPACT 1.14 F 14 F 18 F 1.24 F 24 F 1.24 24

18 18 24 24
14 14 18 24 24 24 24
14 14 18 24 18 24 24

8 6

mm
mm
mm 120

125 128 128 140 140 110 110
102 102 102 104 104 85 85
133 133 129 129

20
37

230
50

110 80
28 29 29 28 29 26 27

mm

CONSUMPTION AT HEAT INPUT Qmax and Qmin
m3

m3
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- 2009/142/CE

- 92/42/CEE

-  2004/108/CE

- 2006/95/CE

-

-

25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
29
30
30
30
31
31
32
33
33
34
34
36
36
36
37
37
37
39
42
42
43
43
43
44
44
44
45
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• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
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1.1

  
1.2
  
1.3
  

  

  

  

  
• 
• 
• 
 

 
  
 
  

  

  
  

 
 



27 7221796.02 (1-10/15)

  
 
• 
• 
• 
•  
•   

  

  

  

1.1 

  
  

  
  

  
 
 



7221796.02 (1-10/15) 28

  
 
• 
• 
• 
  

 

 

 

C
A

  

A
B
C

  

 

 

  

 
 
  

 
   

   

 

C a
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"E"

 

E01

E02

E03

E04

E05

E06

E07

E08

E09

E10

E22

E25

E26

E35

E36

E42

E43

E50

E55

E62

E65

E98
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".
  

  

  

  
  

 

 

 

    

  

"SECTION" D.   
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• 
• 
• 
 

  

  
  

1.24 F - 24 F

0 ÷ 1 Ø 43

1 ÷ 2 Ø 45

2 ÷ 5

18 F
1.14 F - 14 F

0 ÷ 1 Ø 41

1 ÷ 2 Ø 43

2 ÷ 5 Ø 45

  
  

  
  
• 
• 
• 
 

  

11
6

A C
G

_2
11

7
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(L1 + L2) (L1 + L2)

1.24 F - 24 F

0 ÷ 4 Ø 43

18 F
1,14 F - 14 F

0 ÷ 15 Ø 41

4 ÷ 10 Ø 45 15 ÷ 25 Ø 43

10 ÷ 20 Ø 47 25 ÷ 30 Ø 45

20 ÷ 30

  

 

A

A

  
  
  
  
  
  

2

  

• 
• 
• 
• 

  

  

L N
 

 (L)
  
(N)
  

  
(1) (2)
  

A
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• 

  

• 
• 

• 
"SECTION" B

• 
kt  

"SECTION" E
 

  

"SECTION" F
M2

 
  

  
 

SECTION" F
A E
B F
C G
D

M2

F16 = 055...067 
 -  55...67°C) .
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A)
B)
C)
D)
E)   
 

)
• 
• 
• 
• (a)

• 
(b)

• 

• 
(b)

• 

(c)

• 

 
)

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
 

• 
• 

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F - 24 F - 1.24 F 24 - 1.24

G20 G31 G25.1 G20 G31 G25.1
F02 0 1 2 F02 0 1 2

F08 100

F09 100

F18 18

F45 1

F48 100

F64 1

• 
Pb

• 
• 

 
C1)
• 
• a

• Pa

a
b

c

CG_2451

(b)

(a)
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C2)
• b

• 
• 

1.24 F - 24 F 18 F - 14 F - 1.14 F 1.24 - 24

G20 G31 G20 G31 G20 G31
1,35 0,85 1,18 0,77 1,18 0,77

2,1 5,4 3,6 7,8 2,5 5,4

11,8 28,8 11,6 24,7 13,1 29,3

11 11 13

2O

)
 

 

 
 

 
B)

 

• F08-F09 = 0
• 

• F45
F45

 

• F08-F09 = 100, F48 = 70
• 

• F48

F48
• F64 = 0, F18 = 0
• 
• 
 

 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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• 

).
 

 
24 F 1.24 F – 18 F 14 F 1.14 F

G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31
F08 055 060 100 050 060 050 060

F09 100 100 100 050 060

 
  

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

 

 
 

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
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• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

CG_1808

 
  
A00
A01
A02
A03
A04
A05
A06
A07
A08
A09
A10
  

  

F01
  

 
•  
•  
• MEM
• ESC
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14 F 1.14 F 18 F 24 F 1.24 F 24 1.24

F01 010 020

F02

F03 000 004 000 000 004 000 004

F04 - F05 000

F06 000

F07 000

F08 50 50 100 55 100 100 100

F09 100 50 100 100 100 100 100

F10 000

F11 003

F12 009 009 008 007 007 007 007

F13 003

F14 000

F15 000

F16 000

F17 001

F18 000

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F
24 F - 1.24 F

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F
24 F - 1.24 F

F19 001
F45

F20 000
F21 030 F46 015
F22 110 F47 000
F23 010

F48
F24 005
F25 000 F49 105
F26 165 F50 100
F27 010 F51 005
F28 070 F52 020
F29 020 F53 100
F30 000 F54 000
F31 180 F55 003
F32 170 F56 025

F33 - F34 004 F57 000
F35 015 F58 000
F36 020 F59 005
F37 003 F60 120
F38 000 F61 015
F39 067 F62 030
F40 070 F63 025
F41 010 F64 000
F42 042 F65 045
F43 001 F66 000
F44 000 F67 030
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15. 

"E"

 

E01

E02

E03

 

E04

E05

E06

E07

E08

E09
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E10

E22

E25

E26

E35

E36

E40 - E41

E42

E43
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E50

E55

E62

E65

E98

“St”
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• 

 
 

 

 
• 

 
• 

 
 

 

 
• 

 
• 

 
• 

 
• 

  
• 

.
• 

 
• 

  
"SECTION" E

Q
H
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20 °F
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• 
• 
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• 
• 2 2

• 
 

   

 
• 
• 2 2

• 
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1.14 F 14 F 18 F 1.24 F 24 F 1.24 24

19,4 19,4 25,8 26,3
15,4 15,4 19,4 25,8 25,8 26,3 26,3
10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6

18 18 24 24
14 14 18 24 24 24 24
14 14 18 24 18 24 24
9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3

90,8 90,8 92,8 93,1 93,1 91,2 91,2
90,2 90,2 90,2 90,5 90,5 89,3 89,3

8 6
0,5
0,15

2,0 2,0 2,0 2,0
10,3 10,3 13,7 13,7
7,4 7,4 9,8 9,8
8,6 8,6 11,5 11,5

120
0,013 0,014 0,014 0,015 0,015 0,020 0,020
0,013 0,013 0,013 0,015 0,015 0,018 0,018
125 128 128 140 140 110 110
102 102 102 104 104 85 85
133 133 128,7 132,6 132,6 129 129

20
37
230
50

110 80
28 29 29 28 29 26 27

3 1,63 2,05 2,05 2,73 2,73 2,78 2,78
3 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12

1,20 1,51 1,51 2,00 2,00 2,04 2,04
0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82
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- 2009/142/CE

- 92/42/CEE

-  2004/108/CE

- 2006/95/CE

El aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de edad no 
inferior a 8 años y personas con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales limitadas o que no tengan 
experiencia ni conocimientos apropiados, a condición 
de que estén vigilados o hayan recibido instrucciones 
sobre el uso seguro del aparato y hayan entendido los 
peligros relacionados con él. Los niños no deben jugar 
con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento que debe 
realizar el usuario no tienen que ser efectuados por niños 
sin vigilancia.
ÍNDICE

47
47
48
48
49
49
50
50
50
50
50
51
51
52
52
52
53
53
54
55
55
56
56
58
58
58
59
59
59
61
64
64
65
65
66
66
66
67
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS 
ADVERTENCIA

PELIGRO DE QUEMADURAS 

PELIGRO DE ALTA TENSIÓN

PELIGRO DE HIELO

PELIGRO DE INCENDIO

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE 

PROHIBICIÓN GENÉRICA 

  
  

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

OLOR DE GAS
• 
• 
• 
• 

OLOR DE COMBUSTIÓN
• 
• 
• 

MATERIAL INFLAMABLE

  

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA DE LA CALDERA

  

No se deben dejar las partes del embalaje (bolsas de plástico, poliestireno, etc.) al alcance de niños, en cuanto que son 
potenciales fuentes de peligro.
 
   

  

Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales limitadas o que no tengan 
una experiencia ni conocimientos apropiados, a menos que actúen bajo la vigilancia de una persona responsable de su 
seguridad o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato.

BAXI
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ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES 

  
• 

• 

• 

• 
  

  
1.   Agua caliente sanitaria
  
1.1

  
1.2
  
1.3
  
2.Circuito de Calefacción
  
2.1 Instalación nueva

  
2.2 Instalación existente

  

  
• 
• 
•   

 
La inobservancia de estas indicaciones invalida la garantía del aparato. Los nombres de los Centros de Asistencia Técnica 

 
   
  
CONSEJOS PARA EL AHORRO ENERGÉTICO
Regulación de la calefacción

  
Agua caliente sanitaria
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1. PUESTA EN MARCHA DE LA CALDERA
  

 
• 
• 
• 
•  
•   y  

sanitaria 
  

  

Durante la primera puesta en marcha, es posible que el quemador no se encienda y la caldera se bloquee hasta que todo 
el aire salga de la tubería del gas. En este caso se aconseja repetir las operaciones de encendido hasta que llegue gas al 
quemador, pulsando la tecla , durante 2 segundos como mínimo.

  

Leyenda de los SÍMBOLOS

Leyenda de las TECLAS

Reset

sanitaria

1.1 REGULACIÓN DE LA TEMPERATURA DE IMPULSIÓN CALEFACCIÓN Y DEL 
AGUA SANITARIA

  
y  
  
CALEFACCIÓN

  
ACS
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2. MODOS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
  

 
• VERANO
• INVIERNO
• APAGADO
  
En VERANO

En INVIERNO  

APAGADO  

 
3. LLENADO DE LA INSTALACIÓN

Desconectar la caldera de la corriente eléctrica mediante el interruptor bipolar.

C
A

  

A
B
C

Se recomienda tener especial cuidado durante la fase de llenado de la 

intercambiador primario por el cumplimiento incorrecto o aproximado de lo indicado anteriormente.   

La caldera está dotada de un presóstato hidráulico que no permite el funcionamiento de la caldera en caso de falta de agua.
 

 

4. APAGADO DE LA CALDERA

  

5. APTACIÓN A OTRO TIPO DE GAS

 
   
6. PARADA PROLONGADA DE LA INSTALACIÓN. PROTECCIÓN 

ANTIHELADAS

    

   

 

C a
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7. ANOMALÍAS
"E"

 
TABLA DE ANOMALÍAS

CÓDIGO 
VISUALIZADO ANOMALÍA INTERVENCIÓN

E01
E02
E03

E04

E05
E06
E07
E08
E09

E10

E22

E25

E26

E35

E36

E42

E43

E50

E55

E62

E65

E98

 

  
  

En caso de que el código de anomalía visualizado sea diferente a los que se indican en la lista o una determinada anomalía 
se produzca con cierta frecuencia, se aconseja dirigirse al SERVICIO DE ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA AUTORIZADO. 

8. INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO ORDINARIO
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ADVERTENCIAS ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN

• 

• 
  
ADVERTENCIA BOMBA SUPLEMENTARIA

  
ADVERTENCIA PARA LA INSTALACIÓN SOLAR

  
REGULACIÓN DE LA TEMPERATURA EN UNA INSTALACIÓN DE CALEFACCIÓN A BAJA TEMPERATURA: para una 

  
La inobservancia de estas advertencias invalida la garantía del aparato.
  

No se deben dejar las partes del embalaje (bolsas de plástico, poliestireno, etc.) al alcance de niños, en cuanto que son 
potenciales fuentes de peligro.
 
  

  
  
  

9. INSTALACIÓN DE LA CALDERA
".

  

   

Apretar con cuidado los empalmes hidráulicos de la caldera (par máximo 30 Nm).
  
  

  

10. INSTALACIÓN DE LOS CONDUCTOS
 
MODELOS CÁMARA ESTANCA
 

 

suministrados por el fabricante.    

Para garantizar una mayor seguridad de funcionamiento es necesario que los 

aproximadamente 1 metro el uno del otro en correspondencia con las juntas.  
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10.1 CONDUCTOS  COAXIALES

 
• La introducción de un codo de 90° comporta una reducción de 1 metro de la longitud máxima disponible.
• La introducción de un codo de 45° comporta una reducción de 0,5 metros d
• El primer codo de 90° no entra en el cálculo de la longitud máxima disponible.
 

  

Asegurarse de dejar una pendiente descendente de 1 cm como mínimo hacia el exterior por cada metro de longitud del conducto.   
  

Medir el diafragma con el calibre.

MODELO Longitud (m) Utilización del DIAFRAGMA en el 
CONDUCTO DE DESCARGA (mm) “A”

1.24 F - 24 F

0 ÷ 1 Ø 43

1 ÷ 2 Ø 45

2 ÷ 5

18 F
1.14 F - 14 F

0 ÷ 1 Ø 41

1 ÷ 2 Ø 43

2 ÷ 5 Ø 45

  
  

10.2 CONDUCTOS  SEPARADOS

  
  
• La introducción de un codo de 90° comporta una reducción de 0,5 metros de la longitud total del conducto.
• La introducción de un codo de 45° comporta una reducción de 0,25 metros de la longitud total del conducto.
• El primer codo de 90° no entra en el cálculo de la longitud máxima disponible. 

Asegurarse de dejar una pendiente descendente de 1 cm como mínimo hacia el exterior por cada metro de longitud del 
conducto. En caso de instalación del kit recolector del condensado la pendiente del conducto de descarga debe estar dirigida 
hacia la caldera.  

Medir el diafragma con el calibre.

11
6

A C
G

_2
11

7
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MODELO Longitud (m)
(L1 + L2)

Utilización del 
DIAFRAGMA en 

el CONDUCTO DE 
DESCARGA (mm) “A”

MODELO Longitud (m)
(L1 + L2)

Utilización del DIAFRAGMA 
en el CONDUCTO DE 
DESCARGA (mm) “A”

1.24 F - 24 F

0 ÷ 4 Ø 43

18 F
1.14 F - 14 F

0 ÷ 15 Ø 41

4 ÷ 10 Ø 45 15 ÷ 25 Ø 43

10 ÷ 20 Ø 47 25 ÷ 30 Ø 45

20 ÷ 30

Para los tipos C52 los terminales para la aspiración del aire comburente y para la descarga de los productos de la combustión 

Cuando la longitud del conducto de descarga es superior a 6 metros es necesario instalar, cerca de la caldera, el kit recolector 
del condensado que se suministra como accesorio.

El conducto individual para la descarga de los productos de la combustión debe estar aislado de modo apropiado en los puntos 
donde está en contacto con las paredes de la vivienda. Se debe utilizar un revestimiento adecuado (por ejemplo un colchón 
de lana de vidrio). Para instrucciones más detalladas sobre las modalidades de montaje de los accesorios véanse las noticias 
técnicas que acompañan los accesorios.  

 10.2.1 NOTAS PARA INSTALACIONES CON CONDUCTOS DE DESCARGA INDEPENDIENTES

A

A

  
  
  
      

11. CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS

La conexión se debe efectuar por medio de un interruptor bipolar con apertura de los contactos de por lo menos 3 mm.
2

  
Acceso a la regleta de alimentación
• 
• 
• 
• 

  

La regleta está en alta tensión. Antes de realizar la conexión, asegurarse de que el aparato no esté alimentado eléctricamente.   

L N

 
 (L)
 
(N)
 

 
(1) (2)
 

 

A
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11.1 CONEXIÓN DEL TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE

• 
• 
• 
  
11.2 ACCESORIOS QUE NO FORMAN PARTE DEL SUMINISTRO
11.2.1 CONEXIÓN DE LA SONDA EXTERIOR

• 
• 

• 
"SECTION" B

• kt  
"SECTION" E

 

  

11.2.2 CONEXIÓN DE UN ACUMULADOR EXTERIOR (para los modelos sólo calefacción)

CONEXIÓN SONDA CALENTADOR

"SECTION" F
M2

 
  

PARÁMETROS.  
 

"SECTION" F
A E
B F
C G

D

CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA MOTOR VÁLVULA DE 3 VÍAS

M2

NO F16 = 055...067 (setpoint 
55...67 °C) según se describe en el capítulo CONFIGURACIÓN DE LOS PARÁMETROS.
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12. VÁLVULA DE GAS Y TARJETA ELECTRÓNICA 
12.1 MODALIDADESDE CAMBIO DE GAS

 
A)
B)
C)
D)
E)   
 
A) Sustitución de los inyectores del quemador principal ( )
• 
• 
• 
• (a)

• 
(b)

• 

• 
(b)

• 

(c)

• 

 
A) Sustitución de los inyectores del quemador principal ( )
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
 
B) Parametrización de la tarjeta electrónica
• 
• 

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F - 24 F - 1.24 F 24 - 1.24

G20 G31 G25.1 G20 G31 G25.1
F02 0 1 2 F02 0 1 2

F08 100

F09 100

F18 18

F45 1

F48 100

F64 1

C) Calibrado mecánico del regulador de presión de la válvula del gas
• 

Pb
• 
• 

 
C1)
• 
• a

• 
Pa

 

a
b

c

CG_2451

(b)

(a)
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C2)
• b

• 
• 
 

Tabla de inyectores-presión quemador

1.24 F - 24 F 18 F - 14 F - 1.14 F 1.24 - 24

G20 G31 G20 G31 G20 G31
1,35 0,85 1,18 0,77 1,18 0,77

POTENCIA REDUCIDA 2,1 5,4 3,6 7,8 2,5 5,4

POTENCIA NOMINAL 11,8 28,8 11,6 24,7 13,1 29,3

11 11 13

2O

D) Calibrado electrónico de la válvula del gas ( )
 

 

 

 
B).

 

• F08-F09 = 0

• 

• F45
F45

 

• F08-F09 = 100, F48 = 70
• 

• F48

F48
• F64 = 0, F18 = 0
• 
• 
 

 
• 

•  y 
• 

• 

• 

• 
  

procedimiento de calibrado de la válvula del gas.  
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• 
• 

•  y 
• 

procedimiento de calibrado de la válvula del gas.  

  

 

• 

).
 

 
24 F 1.24 F – 18 F 14 F 1.14 F

G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31
F08 055 060 100 050 060 050 060

F09 100 100 100 050 060

En caso de que durante la fase de calibrado de la válvula del gas en la pantalla aparezca el símbolo  parpadeante, será 
necesario cortar la alimentación eléctrica de la caldera y posteriormente repetir el procedimiento de calibrado empezando por 
el punto B).

   
12.2 SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA VÁLVULA DEL GAS

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

estanca
• 
 

12.3 CALIBRADO DE LA VÁLVULA DEL GAS

 
 
12.4 SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA TARJETA ELECTRÓNICA

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

estanca
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12.5 SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA TARJETA ELECTRÓNICA + VÁLVULA DE GAS

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

estanca
• 

13. VISUALIZACIÓN DE LOS PARÁMETROS EN LA PANTALLA (FUNCIÓN 
"INFO")

CG_1808

 
  
A00
A01
A02
A03
A04
A05
A06
A07
A08
A09
A10
  

  

14. CONFIGURACIÓN DE LOS PARÁMETROS
 y 

F01
  

 
•  
•  
• MEM
• ESC
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Parámetro Descripción de los parámetros
Ajustes de fábrica

14 F 1.14 F 18 F 24 F 1.24 F 24 1.24

F01 010 020

F02

F03 000 004 000 000 004 000 004

F04 - F05 000

F06 000

F07 000

F08 50 50 100 55 100 100 100

F09 100 50 100 100 100 100 100

F10 000

F11 003

F12 009 009 008 007 007 007 007

F13 003

F14 000

F15 000

F16 000

F17 001
F18 000

Parámetro Descripción de los 
parámetros

Ajustes de fábrica Parámetro Descripción de los 
parámetros

Ajustes de fábrica

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F
24 F - 1.24 F

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F
24 F - 1.24 F

F19 001
F45

F20 000
F21 030 F46 015
F22 110 F47 000
F23 010

F48
F24 005
F25 000 F49 105
F26 165 F50 100
F27 010 F51 005
F28 070 F52 020
F29 020 F53 100
F30 000 F54 000
F31 180 F55 003
F32 170 F56 025

F33 - F34 004 F57 000
F35 015 F58 000
F36 020 F59 005
F37 003 F60 120
F38 000 F61 015
F39 067 F62 030
F40 070 F63 025
F41 010 F64 000
F42 042 F65 045
F43 001 F66 000
F44 000 F67 030
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15. IDENTIFICACIÓN Y SOLUCIÓN DE ANOMALÍAS SERVICE
"E"

  
CÓDIGO 

VISUALIZADO ANOMALÍA CAUSA POSIBLE INTERVENCIÓN SERVICE

E01

E02

E03

E04

E05

E06

E07

E08

E09

E10
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CÓDIGO 
VISUALIZADO ANOMALÍA CAUSA POSIBLE INTERVENCIÓN SERVICE

E22

E25

E26

E35

E36

E40 - E41

E42

E43

E50

E55
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CÓDIGO 
VISUALIZADO ANOMALÍA CAUSA POSIBLE INTERVENCIÓN SERVICE

E62

E65

E98

 

Parpadeante

“St”
parpadeante

Temperatura de 
impulsión <2 °C 

parpadeante
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16. DISPOSITIVOS DE REGULACIÓN Y SEGURIDAD

 
• Termostato de seguridad

 
 

 Se prohíbe desactivar este dispositivo de seguridad.

 
• Control electrónico de la evacuación de humos (modelos cámara estanca)

 
• Termostato de los humos (modelos cámara abierta)

 
 

 Se prohíbe desactivar este dispositivo de seguridad.

 
• Detector de llama por ionización

 
• Presóstato hidráulico

 
• Postcirculación de la bomba del circuito de calefacción

 
• Dispositivo antihielo

  
• No circula el agua en el circuito primario (probable bloqueo de la bomba)

• Antibloqueo de la bomba

 
• Válvula de seguridad hidráulica (circuito de calefacción)

17. CURVAS DE CAUDAL/ALTURA MANOMÉTRICA DEL CIRCULADOR

  
"SECTION" E 

   
Q CAUDAL 
H
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18. MANTENIMIENTO ANUAL

Esperar a que la cámara de combustión y las tuberías se enfríen.    

operaciones de mantenimiento, situar los mandos y/o los parámetros de funcionamiento de la caldera en las posiciones 
originales.  

gasolina, acetona, etc.).
 
 

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

18.1 GRUPO HIDRÁULICO
20 °F

18.2 COLOCACIÓN DEL ELECTRODO
18.2.1 MODELOS CÁMARA ESTANCA

3 
÷ 

4 
m

m

CG_2399

L

El electrodo debe atravesar totalmente el ancho (L) del elemento quemador.  

18.2.2 MODELOS CÁMARA ABIERTA
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18.3 LIMPIEZA DE LOS FILTROS

  
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
 

En caso de sustitución y/o limpieza de las juntas "tóricas" del grupo hidráulico, utilizar exclusivamente Molykote 111 y no 
aceites o grasas como lubricantes.
  

  
18.4 DESMONTAJE DEL INTERCAMBIADOR AGUA-AGUA

  
• 
• 
• 
 

  

Durante el desmontaje de las piezas del grupo hidráulico prestar la máxima atención. No utilizar herramientas puntiagudas 

19. PARÁMETROS DE COMBUSTIÓN

 
• 
• 2 2

• 
 

   

 
• 
• 2 2

• 
 

El análisis de la combustión debe ser efectuado con un analizador de productos de la combustión debidamente calibrado.   
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20. CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
Modelo: ECO5 COMPACT 1.14 F 14 F 18 F 1.24 F 24 F 1.24 24

19,4 19,4 25,8 26,3
15,4 15,4 19,4 25,8 25,8 26,3 26,3
10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6

18 18 24 24
14 14 18 24 24 24 24
14 14 18 24 18 24 24
9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3

90,8 90,8 92,8 93,1 93,1 91,2 91,2
90,2 90,2 90,2 90,5 90,5 89,3 89,3

8 6
0,5

0,15
2,0 2,0 2,0 2,0

10,3 10,3 13,7 13,7
7,4 7,4 9,8 9,8
8,6 8,6 11,5 11,5

mm
mm
mm 120

0,013 0,014 0,014 0,015 0,015 0,020 0,020
0,013 0,013 0,013 0,015 0,015 0,018 0,018
125 128 128 140 140 110 110
102 102 102 104 104 85 85
133 133 128,7 132,6 132,6 129 129

20
37

230
50

110 80
Peso neto 28 29 29 28 29 26 27

mm

CONSUMOS CAUDAL TÉRMICO Qmáx. y Qmín.
m3 1,63 2,05 2,05 2,73 2,73 2,78 2,78
m3 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12

1,20 1,51 1,51 2,00 2,00 2,04 2,04
0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82
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- 2009/142/CE

- 92/42/CE

-  2004/108/CE

- 2006/95/CE

Le dispositif peut être utilisé par les enfants âgés de plus 
de 8 ans ainsi que les personnes aux capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant d’expé-
rience ou de connaissances à condition d’être sous la 
surveillance d’une personne responsable ou après avoir 
reçu les instructions concernant l’utilisation en toute sé-
curité de l’appareil et la compréhension des dangers qui 
lui sont inhérents. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l’appareil. Les opérations de nettoyage et d’entretien lais-

à des enfants sans surveillance.
SOMMAIRE
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DESCRIPTION SYMBOLES 
AVERTISSEMENT

RISQUE DE BRÛLURES 

DANGER HAUTE TENSION

RISQUE DE GEL

RISQUE D'INCENDIE

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES 

INTERDICTION GÉNÉRALE 

  

  
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

ODEUR DE GAZ
• 
• 
• 
• 

ODEUR DE COMBUSTION
• 
• 
• 

MATIÈRES INFLAMMABLES

  

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE CHAUDIÈRE

  

Les éléments de l’emballage (sacs en plastique, polystyrène, etc.) ne doivent pas être laissés à la portée des enfants car ils 
peuvent entraîner des risques.
   

Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 

d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d'une surveillance ou d'instructions préalables concernant l'utilisation de 
l'appareil.

BAXI
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CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES 

  
• 

• 

• 

• 

  
1.   Circuit sanitaire
  
1.1

  
1.2
  
1.3
  
2.   Circuit chauffage
  
2.1 Installation neuve:

   
2.2 Installation existante:

   

  
• 

• 
• 

  
    
  
CONSEILS EN MATIÈRE D'ÉCONOMIE D'ÉNERGIE

Réglage du chauffage
  

  
Eau chaude sanitaire  
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1. MISE EN SERVICE DE LA CHAUDIÈRE
  

 
• 
• 
• 
•  
•   et   

  

  

Lors de la première mise en service, tant que l'air contenu dans la tuyauterie du gaz n'est pas évacué, il est possible que le 
brûleur ne s’allume pas et que cela bloque la chaudière. Dans ce cas, il est recommandé de répéter les opérations d'allumage 
jusqu'à ce que le gaz arrive au brûleur ; appuyer sur la touche  pendant au moins 2 secondes.

  

Légende SYMBOLES

Légende TOUCHES

Reset

1.1 RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE DE DÉPART DU CHAUFFAGE ET DE L'EAU 
CHAUDE SANITAIRE

  et  
  
CHAUFFAGE  intermittent et 

  
ECS
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2. MODES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
  

 
• ÉTÉ
• HIVER
• ÉTEINT
  
Sur ÉTÉ

Sur HIVER  

ÉTEINT  

 
3. REMPLISSAGE CHAUDIÈRE

Mettre la chaudière hors tension en appuyant sur l'interrupteur bipolaire.

C
A

  

A
B
C

Procéder avec précaution pendant la phase de remplissage de l'installation 

  

La chaudière est équipée d'un pressostat hydraulique qui bloque le fonctionnement de la chaudière si l'eau manque.
 

d'intervenir.
 

4. ARRÊT DE LA CHAUDIÈRE

  

5. CHANGEMENT DE GAZ

 
  

6. ARRÊT PROLONGÉ DE L'INSTALLATION PROTECTION CONTRE LE GEL

 

   
 

C a
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7. ANOMALIES

 
TABLEAU DES ANOMALIES

CODE AFFICHÉ ANOMALIE INTERVENTION

E01

E02

E03

E04

E05

E06

E07

E08

E09

E10

E22

E25

E26

E35

E36

E42

E43

E50

E55

E62

E65

E98

 

  
  

il est conseillé de s'adresser au SERVICE D'ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE AGRÉÉ. 

  

8. INSTRUCTIONS DE MAINTENANCE RÉGULIÈRE
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CONSIGNES AVANT L'INSTALLATION

 

 
• 

• 

 
CONSIGNE POMPE SUPPLÉMENTAIRE

 
CONSIGNE INSTALLATION SOLAIRE

 
RÉGLAGE TEMPÉRATURE SUR INSTALLATION DE CHAUFFAGE À BASSE TEMPÉRATURE

 
Le non-respect de ces indications entraîne l'annulation de la garantie.
 

Les éléments de l’emballage (sacs en plastique, polystyrène, etc.) ne doivent pas être laissés à la portée des enfants car ils 
peuvent entraîner des risques.
   

  

9. INSTALLATION DE LA CHAUDIÈRE
 ».

  

  
 

Serrer doucement les raccords hydrauliques de la chaudière (couple maximal 30 Nm).  

  
  

10. INSTALLATION DES CONDUITS
 
MODÈLES CHAMBRE ÉTANCHE 

 

Pour une meilleure installation, utiliser des accessoires fournis par le fabricant de 
l'appareil.     

Pour garantir une sûreté de fonctionnement il faut que les conduits d'évacuation de 

doivent être positionnées à environ 1 mètre l'une de l'autre au niveau des raccords.  

.   
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10.1 CONDUITS COAXIAUX

 
• L’insertion d'un coude à 90° réduit la longueur totale du conduit de 1 mètre.
• L’insertion d'un coude à 45° réduit la longueur totale du conduit de 0,5 mètre.
• Le premier coude à 90° ne rentre pas dans le calcul de la longueur maximum disponible.
 

  

La pente minimum, vers l'extérieur, du conduit d'évacuation doit être de 1 cm par mètre de longueur.   
  

Mesurer le diaphragme avec le calibre.

MODÈLE Longueur (m) Utilisation DIAPHRAGME sur 

1.24 F - 24 F

0 ÷ 1 Ø 43

1 ÷ 2 Ø 45

2 ÷ 5

18 F
1.14 F - 14 F

0 ÷ 1 Ø 41

1 ÷ 2 Ø 43

2 ÷ 5 Ø 45

  
  

10.2 CONDUITS SÉPARÉS

  
  
• L’insertion d'un coude à 90° réduit la longueur totale du conduit de 0,5 mètre.
• L’insertion d'un coude à 45° réduit la longueur totale du conduit de 0,25 mètre.
• Le premier coude à 90° ne rentre pas dans le calcul de la longueur maximum disponible.
 

La pente minimum du conduit d'évacuation vers l'extérieur doit être de 1 cm par mètre de longueur. En cas d'installation du kit 
collecteur de condensats, la pente du conduit d'évacuation doit être orientée vers la chaudière.  

Mesurer le diaphragme avec le calibre.

11
6

A C
G

_2
11

7
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MODÈLE Longueur (m) (L1 

+ L2)

Utilisation DIAPHRAGME 
sur ÉCHAPPEMENT (mm) MODÈLE Longueur (m) (L1 

+ L2)

Utilisation DIAPHRAGME 
sur ÉCHAPPEMENT (mm) 

1.24F - 24 F

0 ÷ 4 Ø 43

18 F
1.14 F - 14 F

0 ÷ 15 Ø 41

4 ÷ 10 Ø 45 15 ÷ 25 Ø 43

10 ÷ 20 Ø 47 25 ÷ 30 Ø 45

20 ÷ 30

Pour le type C52, les parties terminales pour l'aspiration de l'air comburant et l'évacuation des produits de la combustion ne 

Si la longueur du conduit d'évacuation mesure plus de 6 m, il est nécessaire d'installer à proximité de la chaudière le kit 
collecteur de condensats fourni comme accessoire.

Le conduit simple pour l'évacuation des gaz brûlés doit être dûment isolé aux points où celui-ci est en contact avec les murs de 
l'habitation, avec une isolation appropriée (p. ex. : matelas en laine de verre). Pour des instructions plus détaillées concernant 
les modalités de montage des accessoires, voir les notices techniques fournies avec les accessoires.  

 10.2.1 NOTE POUR INSTALLATIONS AVEC ÉVACUATIONS SÉPARÉES

A

A

  
  
  
  
  
  

11. BRANCHEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE

Le branchement doit être effectué au moyen d'un interrupteur bipolaire ayant une distance d'ouverture des contacts d'au 
moins 3 mm.

2

  
Accès au bornier d'alimentation
• 
• 
• 
• 

  

Le bornier est sous haute tension. Avant d'effectuer le branchement couper l'alimentation électrique de l'appareil.  

L N
 
 (L) Phase

  
(N) Neutre
  

Mise à la Terre
  
(1) (2) Thermostat d'Ambiance
  

A



77

S
e

c
tio

n
 IN

S
T

A
L

L
A

T
E

U
R

  (fr)

7221796.02 (1-10/15)

11.1 RACCORDEMENT DU THERMOSTAT D'AMBIANCE

• 
• 
• 
  
11.2 ACCESSOIRES NON INCLUS
11.2.1 RACCORDEMENT DE LA SONDE EXTERNE

• 
• 

• 

• kt   

 

  

11.2.2 BRANCHEMENT D'UN BALLON EXTÉRIEUR (pour les modèles chauffages uniquement)

BRANCHEMENT SONDE BALLON

M2

  
  

PARAMÈTRES.  
 

A E
B F
C G
D

BRANCHEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE MOTEUR VANNE À 3 VOIES

M2

La fonction anti-légionelle N'EST PAS F16 = 055÷067 (PdC 
55÷67°C) comme cela est décrit au paragraphe CONFIGURATION DES PARAMÈTRES.
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12. VANNE GAZ ET CARTE ÉLECTRONIQUE
12.1 MODE CHANGEMENT DE GAZ

 
A)
B)
C)
D)
E)   
 
A) Remplacement des injecteurs du brûleur principal ( )
• 
• 
• 
• (a)

• 
(b)

• 

• 
(b)

• 

(c)

• 

 
A) Remplacement des injecteurs du brûleur principal ( )
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
 
B) Paramétrage de la carte électronique
• 
• 

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F - 24 F - 1.24 F 24 - 1.24

G20 G31 G25.1 G20 G31 G25.1
F02 0 1 2 F02 0 1 2

F08 100

F09 100

F18 18

F45 1

F48 100

F64 1

C) Étalonnage mécanique du régulateur de pression de la vanne gaz
 
• 

Pb
• 
• 

 
C1)
 
• 
• a

• 
Pa

a
b

c

CG_2451

(b)

(a)
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C2)
 
• b

• 
• 

Tableau injecteurs-presseur brûleur

1.24 F - 24 F 18 F - 14 F - 1.14 F 1.24 - 24

G20 G31 G20 G31 G20 G31
1,35 0,85 1,18 0,77 1,18 0,77

PUISSANCE RÉDUITE 2,1 5,4 3,6 7,8 2,5 5,4

PUISSANCE NOMINALE 11,8 28,8 11,6 24,7 13,1 29,3

11 11 13

2O

D) Étalonnage électronique de la vanne gaz ( )
 

 

 

 
B)

 

• F08-F09 = 0
• 

• F45
F45

 

• F08-F09 = 100, F48 = 70
• 

• F48

F48
• F64 = 0, F18 = 0
• 
• 
 

 
• 

•  et 

• 

• 

• 

• 

procédure d'étalonnage de la vanne du gaz.  
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• 
• 

•  et 

• 

procédure d'étalonnage de la vanne du gaz.  

  

 

• 

).
 

 
24 F 1.24 F – 18 F 14 F 1.14 F

G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31 G20 - G25.1 G31
F08 055 060 100 050 060 050 060

F09 100 100 100 050 060

Si pendant la phase d'étalonnage de la vanne du gaz, le symbole  apparaît en clignotant, veuillez couper l'alimentation 
électrique de la chaudière puis répétez la procédure d'étalonnage à partir du point B).
 

  
12.2 REMPLACEMENT VANNE GAZ

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
 

12.3 ÉTALONNAGE VANNE GAZ

 
12.4 REMPLACEMENT DE LA CARTE ÉLECTRONIQUE

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
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12.5 REMPLACEMENT DE LA CARTE ÉLECTRONIQUE + VANNE GAZ

 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

13. VISUALISATION DES PARAMÈTRES SUR L'AFFICHEUR (FONCTION 

CG_1808

 
  
A00
A01
A02
A03
A04
A05
A06
A07
A08
A09
A10
  

  

14. PROGRAMMATION PARAMÈTRES
 et 

F01
  

 
•  
•  
• MEM
• ESC



7221796.02 (1-10/15) 82

S
e

c
ti

o
n

 I
N

S
T

A
L

L
A

T
E

U
R

  
(f

r)
  

Paramètre Description des paramètres
Valeurs d’usine

14 F 1.14 F 18 F 24 F 1.24 F 24 1.24

F01 010 020

F02

F03 000 004 000 000 004 000 004

F04 - F05 000

F06 000

F07 000

F08 50 50 100 55 100 100 100

F09 100 50 100 100 100 100 100

F10 000

F11 003

F12 009 009 008 007 007 007 007

F13 003

F14 000

F15 000

F16 000

F17 001
F18 000

Paramètre Description des 
paramètres

Valeurs d’usine Paramètre Description des 
paramètres

Valeurs d’usine

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F
24 F - 1.24 F

14 F - 1.14 F - 18 F
24 F - 1.24 F

F19 001
F45

F20 000
F21 030 F46 015
F22 110 F47 000
F23 010

F48
F24 005
F25 000 F49 105
F26 165 F50 100
F27 010 F51 005
F28 070 F52 020
F29 020 F53 100
F30 000 F54 000
F31 180 F55 003
F32 170 F56 025

F33 - F34 004 F57 000
F35 015 F58 000
F36 020 F59 005
F37 003 F60 120
F38 000 F61 015
F39 067 F62 030
F40 070 F63 025
F41 010 F64 000
F42 042 F65 045
F43 001 F66 000
F44 000 F67 030



83

S
e

c
tio

n
 IN

S
T

A
L

L
A

T
E

U
R

  (fr)

7221796.02 (1-10/15)

15. IDENTIFICATION ET RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES

 

CODE AFFICHÉ ANOMALIE CAUSE POSSIBLE INTERVENTION SERVICE

E01

E02

E03

E04

E05

E06

E07

E08

E09

E10

E22
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CODE AFFICHÉ ANOMALIE CAUSE POSSIBLE INTERVENTION SERVICE

E25

E26

E35

E36

E40 - E41

E42

E43

E50

E55

E62

E65
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CODE AFFICHÉ ANOMALIE CAUSE POSSIBLE INTERVENTION SERVICE

E98

 

Clignotant

clignotant

Température de 
refoulement < 2 
°C clignotante
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16. DISPOSITIFS DE RÉGLAGE ET DE SÉCURITÉ
suivants :
 
• Thermostat de sécurité

 
 

 Il est interdit de neutraliser ce dispositif de sécurité.

 
• Contrôle électronique de l'évacuation des fumées (modèles chambre étanche)

 
• Thermostat fumées (modèles chambre ouverte)

 
 

 Il est interdit de neutraliser ce dispositif de sécurité.

 
• 

 
• Pressostat hydraulique

 
• Postcircolution pompe circuit de chauffage

 
• 

  
• Pas de circulation de l'eau dans le circuit primaire (pompe probablement bloquée)

• Antiblocage pompe

 
• Soupape de sécurité hydraulique (circuit de chauffage)

17. CARACTÉRISTIQUES DÉBIT/HAUTEUR MANOMÉTRIQUE À LA PLAQUE

  

Q

H
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18. ENTRETIEN ANNUEL

Si la chaudière était en marche, laisser refroidir la chambre de combustion et les conduits. 
  

Avant d'effectuer toute opération, couper l'alimentation électrique à la chaudière. Une fois les opérations d'entretien terminées, 
remettre les boutons et/ou les paramètres de fonctionnement de la chaudière dans les positions d'origine.  

exemple essence, acétone, etc).   

  
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

18.1 GROUPE HYDRAULIQUE
20 °F

18.2 POSITIONNEMENT DE L'ÉLECTRODE
18.2.1 MODÈLES CHAMBRE ÉTANCHE

3 
÷ 

4 
m

m

CG_2399

L

L'électrode doit traverser complètement la largeur (L) de l'élément brûleur.  

18.2.2 MODÈLES CHAMBRE OUVERTE
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18.3 NETTOYAGE DES FILTRES

  
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
 

des huiles ou des graisses mais exclusivement de la Molykote 111. 

  
  
18.4 DÉMONTAGE DE L'ÉCHANGEUR EAU-EAU

  
• 
• 
• 
 

Procéder avec précaution lors du démontage des différentes parties du groupe hydraulique. Ne pas utiliser d'outils pointus 

19. PARAMÈTRES DE COMBUSTION

 
• 
• 2 2

• 
 

    

 
• 
• 2 2

• 
 

La mesure des combustions doit être effectuée à l'aide d'un analyseur correctement étalonné.   
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20. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Modèle : ECO5 COMPACT 1.14 F 14 F 18 F 1.24 F 24 F 1.24 24

19,4 19,4 25,8 26,3
15,4 15,4 19,4 25,8 25,8 26,3 26,3
10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6 10,6

18 18 24 24
14 14 18 24 24 24 24
14 14 18 24 18 24 24
9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3 9,3
90,8 90,8 92,8 93,1 93,1 91,2 91,2
90,2 90,2 90,2 90,5 90,5 89,3 89,3

8 6
0,5

0,15
2,0 2,0 2,0 2,0
10,3 10,3 13,7 13,7
7,4 7,4 9,8 9,8
8,6 8,6 11,5 11,5

mm
mm
mm 120

0,013 0,014 0,014 0,015 0,015 0,020 0,020
0,013 0,013 0,013 0,015 0,015 0,018 0,018
125 128 128 140 140 110 110
102 102 102 104 104 85 85
133 133 128,7 132,6 132,6 129 129

20
37
230
50

110 80
28 29 29 28 29 26 27

mm

CONSOMMATIONS DÉBIT THERMIQUE Qmax et Qmin
m3 1,63 2,05 2,05 2,73 2,73 2,78 2,78
m3 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12

1,20 1,51 1,51 2,00 2,00 2,04 2,04
0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82 0,82
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PARAMETRI MODIFICATI / MODIFIED PARAMETERS / PARÁMETROS MODIFICADOS 

PARAMETRE / PARAMÈTRES MODIFIÉS / GEWIJZIGDE PARAMETERS / MODIFIZIERTE 

VALORE / VALUE / VALOR / VALORES / 

/ VALEUR / WAARDE / WERT / 
VALOARE
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